described in this Agreement will be addressed in separate statements of work. The following items are within the scope 

of work contemplated by this Agreement: 

2.2.1 In-Scope Hardware/Software/Environments/Sites (“In-Scope Items”) 

• In-Scope Hardware (“In-Scope Hardware”) 
o Up to one thousand five hundred (1,500) phones or side cars 

▪ New Cisco phones 
▪ Existing phones 

• In-Scope Environments (“In-Scope Environments”) 
o WebEx Calling 
o On-Premise Cisco Unified Communications (“UC”) Environment 

2.2.2 Work Location(s) 

• Oldham County, Kentucky (up to twenty-two (22) locations)

[...]

Gateways for PSTN Connectivity and Survivable Remote Site Telephony (“SRST”) for WebEx Calling and 
on-premise environment integration 

o Integrate up to twenty-one (21) Analog Gateways to Control Hub (Vg400-410-420) and configure up to 
forty-two (42) Analog Gateway ports 

o Migrate up to one thousand five hundred (1500) WebEx Calling Supported Endpoints to Multiplatform 
Firmware or configure newly purchased endpoints. 

o Migrate up to one thousand five hundred (1500) Users to WebEx Calling. 
o Conduct an administrator knowledge transfer session for Control Hub 

• User Acceptance Testing (“UAT”) Plan for WebEx Calling 
o Trace3 and Client will create a list of all test cases based on call flow and application design;